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INTRODUCTION

The Annual Overseas Trade Report for the calendar year 20 to retains the format of
previous years with just a few modifications, that's is for the first time a table by Broad
Economic Categories is presented in this report. The summary data published in this
report have been fully revised and should be regarded as final.

The Central Statistical Office adopts this medium to record its appreCIatIon to the
Comptroller of Customs and Staff for the co-operation in the compilation of the data
using the ASYCUDA World Software, which was implemented in Dominica in June
2ll IO.

The office also acknowledges the efforts made by the staff of its own Trade Unit and
Computer Section, in coding and checking the source documents, and computer
processing of the data using the New Windows Version of EUROTRACE.
EUROTRACE is a computer package implemented by the Central Statistical Office and
the Organization of Eastern Caribbean States (OECS) Secretariat in January 1992, and
to process and tabulate trade data originating from ASYCUDA. The Windows version
was adopted in May 2010 with support from the CARICOM Secretariat Project to
Enhance Merchandise Trade Statistics in CARlCOM Member States and Associated
States, with funding from the Ninth European Development Fund.

From January 2007 the Customs department introduced the 211112 Harmonized System
Codes and Tariff. The Central Statistical Office reviewed and performed all
modifications to this tariff in order to present a one to one correlation with the Standard
International Trade Classification.

The various commercial houses, other organisations and managers are recognised for
their cooperation in responding to requests for accurate data.

Users are reminded that the data contained in this report have been derived from customs
documents brought to account during the period under review. Suggestions [or
improvement of future reports will be appreciated.

CHIEF STATISTICIAN
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EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. SYSTEM OF TRADE CLASSIFICAnON
The Standard International Trade Classification (S.I.T.C.) Rev.3 issued by the United Nations Statistical
Office, Statistical Papers Series M. No. 34/Rev.3 1986 has been adopted in Dominica since January 01, 1992.
with suitable modifications for the classification of all merchandise. Prior to this series No.34/Rev.2 of 1974
was issued. The main sections of the S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) are:-

•

•

Section o
\
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Food and Live Animals chiefly for food
Beverages and Tobacco
Crude Materials, Inedible, except fuel
Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and related materials
Animal and Vegetable Oils, Fats and Waxes
Chemicals and Related Products, N.E.S.
Manufactured goods classified chiefly by material
Machinery and Transport Equipment
Miscellaneous Manufactured Articles
Commodities and Transactions not classified elsewhere in the S.I.T.C.

2. SYSTEM OF TRADE
The "SPECIAL TRADE" system has been used in the tabulations, that is, import figures include all goods
cleared ex-warehouses for domestic consumption and they exclude all goods, which remain in the custody of
customs in bonded warehouses. Goods cleared ex-warehouses for exports have also been included. Thus,
there is an appropriation to General Trade.

Exports are divided into exports of domestic produce and re-exports, shown separately. The latter are goods
exported essentially in the same condition in which they are imported. Exports of domestic produce include
previously imported goods, which have been transformed by processing in this country.

Except in the case of goods cleared ex-warehouses, goods in transit through the State are not included in the
trade figures.

3. QUANTITIES AND VALUES
Generally, all quantities and values have been based upon the declaration of importers and exporters on the
customs documents, which are subject to verification by customs and statistics officials.

All values are shown in East Caribbean Currency Dollars.

Cost, insurance and freight (el.F.) value is used in respect of all imports. This valuation is by definition the
price which an importer would give for the goods on a purchase in the open market, if the goods are delivered
to him at the port of importation, freight, insurance, commission and all other costs, charges and expenses
incidental to the purchase and delivery at that port (except any duties of customs) have been paid.

Free on board (F. O.B.) value is used in respect of exports. This is defined as the value at which goods were
sold by the exporter, and includes all local charges to the exporting vessel or aircraft. Sea and airfreight. and
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marine and air insurance are not included and cash and trade discounts to the purchaser abroad are deducted. It
includes local customs charges and other taxes in the State.

This free on board (EO.B.) value is at best an estimate for the following reasons:-
(a) Particulars of values of goods shipped on consignment are not available at the time of shipment.

Reasonable estimates therefore, have had to be made until more reliable figures could be used.

• (b) There have been valuable exports of goods shipped from certain Subsidiary Companies to
principals abroad. Since there is the possibility of undervaluation by those finns, the values
used have been based on (i) World Market prices where available and (ii) Value of allied
commodities exported.

Articles exported from the country for repair are not valued on exportation and only the cost of repairs (plus
any other appropriate charges) are shown on re-importation.

All quantities quoted in this report are in tonnes.

.t. DEFINITION OF COUNTRIES AND AREAS
The Statistics reported refer to the sovereign democratic republic of the Commonwealth of Dominica.

Imports are ascribed to the countries of origin of the goods. The Country of origin is defined as the country in
• which the goods were wholly produced or manufactured, or the country in which any final operation altered, to

any appreciable extent, the character, composition and value of partly manufactured goods imported into the
country.

When the country of origin cannot be ascertained, the "country of consignment" is used, that is, the country
from which the goods were dispatched.
E.~ports are ascribed to the countries of final destination, when known, or alternatively they are ascribed to the
countries of last known destination. These are not necessary the countries of final consumption.

The definition of countries and areas are given in a draft country list prepared by the United Nations
Statistical Office (see special notes on geographical breakdown).

5. EXCLUSIONS
The following items have been excluded from the Trade Statistics:-

(a) Ship's stores and bunkers supplied to locally registered craft.

(b) Gold coin and bullion issued coinage and issued bank notes.

• (c) Goods on lease such as cinematographic films.

•

(d) Goods on loan such as samples for exhibition or study.

(e) Gifts from United Nations International Children Emergency Fund (UNICEF) and similar

organisations.
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(I) Parcel Post items of imports less than $5.00 strongly assessed as gifts.

6. PERIOD COVERED
The data on imports and exports represent totals shown on all customs documents brought to account during
the calendar year 1st January to 31st December. 2010. These do not necessarily include only goods
or all goods, which arrived into or were shipped from this territory during the period. This definition although
it may on occasions result in apparent discrepancies between the customs figures of imports and exports and
figures obtained from other sources, must for various reasons be maintained.

7. SYMBOLS USED
The following symbols and abbreviations have been used in the tabulations:

•

•

oor 0.0

N.E.S.
N.E.C.
S.N.
No.
Pr.
Kg.
L.
Tonne

M2

M'
Gal
P. Gal
100 Con
lOOO MA
G.R.T.
R
C.I.F.
F.O.B.
EUROTRACE
ASYCUDA
O.E.C.S.
CARICOM
E.U.
P

NIL
Less than half final digit
Not available
Not elsewhere specified
Not elsewhere classified
Serial Number
Number
Pair
Kilogram
Litre
Metric Ton

Square Metre

Cubic Metre
Gallon (imperial - liquid)
Proof Gallon
Hundred Containers
Thousand Matches
Gross Registered Ton
Revised
Cost, Insurance and Freight
Free On Board
External Trade Information System Software
Automated System for Customs Data
Organization of Eastern Caribbean States
Caribbean Common Market
European Union
Preliminary •

8. CONVERSION FACTORS
The following conversion factors are included for the convenience of users who may wish to make
comparisons with previous reports which were published in Imperial Units of Quantity.

VI
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LINEAR

• melres x 39.3700 inches
metres x 3.2808 = feet
metres x 1.0936 = yards
feet x 0.0348 = metres

• yards 0.9144x = metres

Surface

Square metres (M') x 10.764 = square feet (sq.ft)
Square metres x 1.764 = square yards (sq.yd)
Square feet x 0.0929 = square metres
Square yards x 0.8361 = square metres

Cubic Measure

Cubic melre (M' ) x 35.31467 = cubic feet (cu.fL)
Cubic metre x 1.30795 = cubic yards (cu. yd.)

• Cubic feet x 0.28317 = cubic metres
Cubic yard x 0.76455 = cubic metres
Board feet x 0.00235974 = cubic metres

•
Capacity (Volume)

Litres x 0.219976 = U.K. gallons
U.K. gallons x 4.54596 = litres
Cubic metre x 6.2893 = U.K. barrel (ptrlm)
U.K. barrel x 0.159 = cubic metre

Wei~ht (Mass)

Pounds(avoirdupois) x 0.45359273 = kilograms
Kilogram x 2.20462 = pounds
Ounces (troy) x 31.103477 = grams
Ounces(avoirdupois) x 28.3495 = grams
Long tons x 1016.0469 = kilograms
Tonncs x 19.6841 = hundredweight (CWI)

Tonnes x 0.984207 = long tons

9. SPECIAL NOTES ON GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN
• For table 3, "O.E.C.S." comprises Antigua/Barbuda, Grenada, Montserrat, SI. Kitts/Nevis, St. Lucia. SI.

Vincent & the Grenadines, and Anguilla and the British Virgin Islands as an associated member.
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"Rest of CARICOM" means Bahamas, Barbados, Belize, Guyana, Haiti, Jamaica, Suriname and Trinidad &
Tobago.

"Other Caribbean Countries" means all Caribbean Island Territories except member and associate member
states of O.E.C.S. and the Rest of CARICOM, which are listed above. Bermuda and the French, Dutch and
American possessions in the Caribbean are all included.

"Asia" means the whole Asian Continent (bordering to Africa by the border between Egypt and Israel and to
Europe by the border between Turkey on one side and Bulgaria and Greece on the other). Singapore, Hong
Kong, Israel, Taiwan, Thailand, Korea/South, Indonesia, Papua, New Guinea, Cyprus and the Chinese Island
of Hainan are included.

"Africa" means the African Continent (bordering to Asia by the Suez Canal but including all of Egypt). Island
territories off the West Coast (Fernando Poo, Sao Tome, Cape Verde Islands, etc.) and the islands of East
Africa (Madagascar, Mauritius, Reunion, the Seychelles, Comaro Islands, etc.) are all included.

The "E.U." comprises the United Kingdom, Netherlands, France, Denmark, Belgium, Greece, Italy, The
Federal Republic of Germany, Luxembourg, Portugal, Republic of Ireland and Spain.

"Europe" (excluding E.U.) means all other territories in continental Europe, except the part of Turkey to the
West of the Bosporous Strait. The whole of the U.S.S.R., Iceland, Malta, Crete, the Atlantic Portuguese
possessions, Madeira. and the Azores, and the Spanish Atlantic possessions, the Canary Islands, are also
included in this category.

"America" means North, Central and South America, and comprises Canada, U.S.A., Venezuela, Brazil,
Colombia, Argentina, Mexico, Costa Rica, Nicaragua, Suriname, Guatemala, Honduras and Panama.

"Oceania" means territories such as Australia and New Zealand and the Pacific Islands (Fiji, Tahiti, and Samoa
Island, the New Hebrides, New Caledonia and the U.S. Trust Territories).
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REVIEW OF EXTERNAL TRADE: 2010

Dominica's external trade recorded a total import bill valued at $589.0. Domestic exports
registered $77.7 and re-exports $5.7 million thus registering a deficit of $505.7 million in the
balance of visible trade (Table l). This deficit registered a 2.0 percent fall over the last year.

In 20W, total exports were valued at $83.3 million, registering a decrease of 9.3 percent in value
terms, over the last year. Total imports also followed a similar trend recording a decrease of 3.1
percent. The slight dip in exports is mainly attributed to severe drought which affected the
agriculture sector particularly in the first half of the year.

EXPORTS

Domestic exports registered a 9.96 percent fall. Decreases in main exports items. such as
Bananas, Pumice sand/aggregate, Paints/varnishes and Plantains contributed to the drop in
exports. Banana exports registered a decrease of 34.4 percent, followed by pumice
sand1aggregate recording 3.9 percent, paints/varnishes 29.S percent and plantains 13.0 percent.
On the other hand soap exports increased by 10.5 percent (Table II).

According to the Standard International Trade Classification (S.I.T.C) Rev. 3, Section 0, which
mainly comprises Food, accounted for 41.1 percent of domestic exports compared to 49.5
percent in 2009. Section 5: Chemicals and Related Products (i.e. mainly soaps and paints)
followed, accounting for 46.S percent of domestic exports, compared to 39.7 percent in 2009
(Table 4).

Domestic exports of manufactured (soaps, paints, etc.) and quarried products (sand and
aggregate, etc.) were valued at $46.4 million, retlecting an increase of 2.4 percent, over the year.
Primary products (mainly agricultural commodities) were valued at $31.3 million and recorded a
decrease of 23.7 percent over the last year.
From 1995 manufactured and quarried products have been the main foreign exchange earner in
domestic exports (Table 9).

For the year in review re-exports accounted for 6.S percent of total exports while domestic
exports accounted for 93.2 percent (Table 10).

IMPORTS
The import bill fell by 3.1 percent over the last year. Within the Standard International Trade
Classification (S.J.T.C) Rev. 3, Machinery and Transport Equipment (Section 7) accounted for
21.1 percent of total imports (Table 4.1). Road motor vehicles were valued at $37.3 million,
representing 30.0 percent of imports in Section 7. General industrial machinery and equipment
(n.e.s.) $27.9 million or 22.5 percent and electrical machinery apparatus and appliances (n.e.s.)
and electrical parts $20.6 million or 16.6 percent. Food and Live Animals Chietly for Food
(Section 0) accounted for 16.8 percent at a value of $99.1 million, with meat and meat
preparations valued at $23.2 million, cereals and cereal preparations, $18.5 million and dairy
products, $14.8 million. Minerals Fuels, lubricants and related materials (Section 3) accounted
for 16.7 percent at, $98.6 million, with petroleum and petroleum products and related materials
valued at $91.8 million, accounting for 93.1 percent of Section 3,
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In comparison to 2009, the main contributing sections in the Standard International Trade
Classifications (Section 0, 3, 6 and 7), recorded decreases, contributing to the 3.1 percent
decrease in total imports.

In the principal items category, the main imports in 2010 were Diesel oil valued at $57.0 million
accounting for 9.7 percent, Machinery, other than electric $56.6, registering 9.6 percent, Metal
and their products $38.1 million or 6.5 percent and Transport Equipment $36.5 million recording
6.2 percent (Table 3).

TRAnE WITH CARlCOM

Imports
Imports from CARICOM countries were valued at $139.3 million recording 23.6 percent of total
imports. This value registered an increase of 2.3 percent in 2010. Trinidad and Tobago continues
to be the major source of imports supplying 62.9 percent of imports from CARICOM (Table 3).

Exports
Domestic exports (to CARICOM) recorded $51.4 million, registering 66.2 percent of total
domestic exports. However domestic exports to CARICOM recorded a 7.3 percent drop over
2009. Domestic exports to the O.E.CS were valued at $23.5 million, while imports registered
$25.9 million. For the rest of CARICOM domestic exports were valued at $27.9 million and
imports $113.4 million. Jamaica was the major trading partner in domestic exports, accounting
for 23.8 percent, followed by Antigua and Barbuda 22.7 percent.

TRAJ)JNG PARTNERS

During 2010, Dominica's principal domestic export markets were Jamaica accounting for 15.8
percent, followed by Guadeloupe/St. Barthelemy, 16.5 percent and Antigua and Barbuda with
15.0 percent (Tables 3 and 14). For imports, the main suppliers were the United States recording
40.3 percent, Trinidad and Tobago, 14.9 percent, Venezuela 6.9 percent and China, 4.1 percent,
United Kingdom, 4.0 and Japan, 4.0 (Tables 3 and 15).

BALANCE OF TRAnE

For the 2010 calendar year, Dominica recorded a deficit in its Balance of Visible Trade in the
amount of $505.7 million, registering a 2.0 percent decrease over the last year.
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Table1. Total Trade and Balance of Visible Trade 1968 - 2010

Values in ec$'OOO

Year
EXpOrts

Imports Balance of Visible
Domestic Re - exports Tolal Trade

1968 12,235 129 12,364 20,097 (7,733)

1969 13,989 159 14,148 24,713 (10,565)
1970 11,429 380 11,809 31,514 (19,705)

1971 11,990 289 12,279 33,019 (20,740)

1972 12,995 506 13,501 32,880 (19,379)

1973 16,224 514 16,738 32,293 (15,555)

1974 20,130 819 20,949 38,918 (17,969)

1975 23,851 795 24,646 45,036 (20,390)

1976 28,083 971 29,054 49,832 (20,778)

1977 31,802 693 32,295 59,081 (26,786)

1978 42,401 489 42,890 76,770 (33,880)

1979 24,701 689 25,390 59,970 (34,580)

1980 25,212 1,090 26,302 128,730 (102,428)

1981 50,562 1,193 51,755 134,104 (82,349)

1982 61,516 4,493 66,009 128,191 (62,182)

1983 72,280 1,891 74,171 121,710 (47,539)

1984 67.307 1,918 69,225 156,104 (86,879)

1985 70,895 5,871 78,766 149,376 (72,610)

1986 105,032 12,372 117,404 150,687 (33,283)

1987 121,573 8,172 129,745 179,216 (49,471)

1988 147,172 2,821 149,993 236,334 (86,341)

1989 117,674 4,181 121,855 289,099 (167,244)

1990 142,431 6,156 148,587 318,392 (169,805)

1991 138,920 7,535 146,455 295,978 (149,523)

1982 140,023 4,328 144,351 284,693 (140,342)

1993 126,526 3,069 129,595 251,935 (122,340)

1994 124,723 3,006 127,729 260,096 (132,367)

1995 117,519 4,233 121,752 304,083 (182,331)

1996 135.379 3,163 138,542 358,683 (220,141)

1997 138,652 2,606 141,258 363,292 (222,034)

1998 162,914 4,539 167,453 356.992 (189,539)

1999 144,426 6,022 150,448 373,215 (222,767)

2000 137,520 7,153 144,673 400,952 (256,279)

2001 112,534 5,492 118.026 355,022 (236,996)

2002 106,328 8,865 115,193 314,047 (198,854)

I 2003 104,282 3,720 108,002 345,449 (237,447)

2004 107,051 4,698 111,749 392,031 (280.282)

2005 104,625 6,821 111,446 447,761 (336,315)

2006 109,314 2,711 112,025 454,102 (342,077)

2007 95,827 2,877 98,704 528,858 (430,154)

2008 102,958 5,026 107.984 667,070 (559,086)

2oo9r 86,326 5,431 91,757 607,718 (515,961)

2010p 77,671 5,656 83,327 589,020 (505,693)



Value. in ec$'OOO

Table 2. Total Trade and Balance of Visible Trade by Country 2010

Country
Exoo"o Imports Balance of

Domestic Re· export. Total Visible Trade

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1.981 1,204 3,185 237,509 (234.324)

ST. VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES 1,019 111 ',130 6,648 (5,518)

VENEZUELA 24 13 37 40,831 (40,794)

8RITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 1,122 1,122 761 360

UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS 195 lB 213 323 (110)

VIETNAM 71 (71)

SOUTH AFRICA 13 13 5 6

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 0 0 121 (121

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA 11,658 250 11,908 1,001 10,907

ANGUILLA 862 29 891 19 872

ALBANIA 25 (25)

NETHERLAND ANTILLES 8 8 243 (235)

ARGENTINA 1,934 (1,934)

AMERICAN SAMOA 3 (3

AUSTRIA - 20 (20)

AUSTRALIA 72 (72)

ARUBA 78 78 9 69

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA 4 (4

BARBADOS 2,016 62 2,078 8,706 (6,628)

BANGLADESH 2 (2)

BELGIUM 370 (3701

BULGARIA 4 (4)

BERMUDA - 0 (0)

BRAZIL 5,852 (5,852)

BAHAMAS 257 13 270 195 75

BELIZE 65 65 252 (168)

CANADA 11,502 (11,502)

SWITZERLAND 674 (674

CHILE 513 (513

CHINA 23.936 (23,936)

COLOMBIA 7,866 (7,866)

COSTA RICA '0 10 1,244 (1,233)

CUBA 2 (2)

CYPRUS 50 (50

CZECH. REPUBLIC 134 (134),

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY 17 17 3,067 (3,050)

DENMARK 191 191 , ,187 (9961

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 7 47 54 11,681 (11.627)

ECUADOR 491 (491)

SPAIN 1 1 576 (575)

FRANCE 6,538 (6,538)

UNITED KINGDOM 5,878 252 6,129 23,857 (17.727)

GRENADA 427 75 502 6,847 (6,345)

FRENCH GUIANA 24 24 51 (27)

GUADELOUPE/ST. BATHS 10,595 2,249 12,844 2,580 10,264

GREECE 1 (1)

GUATEMALA 1,635 (1,635)

GUYANA 5,083 97 5,180 8,580 (3,380

HONG KONG 534 (534)

HONDURAS 15 (IS)

2
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Values in eC$'OOO

Table 2 (cont'd). T01al Trade and Balance of Vleible Trade by Country 2010

•

•

Country
Exoorts

Importe Balance 01
Domestic Re - eXDOrts Total Vieible Trade

HAITr 3 (31

HUNGARY 3 (3)

INDONESIA 295 (295)

IRELAND 408 (408)

ISRAEL 537 (537)

INDIA 1,172 (1.172)

ICELAND 6 (6)

ITALY 1,334 (1.334)

JAMAICA 12,251 61 12,312 7.692 4.620

JAPAN 23,636 (23.636)

KENYA 6 (6)

ST KIlT'S AND NEVIS 5.533 253 5,786 982 4,804

OEM. REPUBLIC OF KOREA 66 (66)

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 1.287 (1.287)

CAYMAN ISLANDS 32 (32)

ST LUCIA 2,102 223 2,325 9,626 (7.301)

SRI LANKA 3 (3)

LIBERIA 4 (4)

LITHUANIA 91 (91)

LUXEMBOURG 82 (82)

MARTINIQUE 1,654 13 1,667 89 1,578

MONTSERRAT 818 3 820 1 819

MEXICO 2,694 (2.694)

MALAYSIA 343 (343)

NETHERLANDS 220 220 6.919 (6.699)

NORWAY 650 (650)

NEW ZEALAND 146 (146)

PANAMA 4,685 (4.685)

PERU 1,313 (1.313)

PHILIPPINES 18 (18)

PAKISTAN 28 (28)

PUERTO RICO 43 IS 58 10,020 (9.962)

PORTUGAL 48 (48)

CURACAO 94 I. 109 788 (679)

ST MAARTEN 5.377 164 5.540 3,614 1.927

ST MARTIN 39 39 39 (0)

,SAUDI ARABIA 25 (25)

SWEDEN 558 (558)

SINGAPORE 579 1579)

SURINAME 1,006 27 1,034 461 573

SALVADOR 114 (114)

SWAZILAND 106 (106)

TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS 1 (1)

THAILAND 1.402 (1.402)

TURKEY 508 (508)

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 7,238 103 7,341 87,543 (80.202)

TAIWAN 8 8 504 (496)

UKRAIN 52 (52)

UGANDA 105 (105)

TOTAL TRADE 77,671 5.686 83.327 589.020 1505.893)
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Values in ec$'OOO

Table 3. Trade with CARICOM Partners 2009 and 2010

....

2009 2010

Region I Country Domestic Exports Re· exports Imports Domestic Exports Re - exports Imports

Value % Value % Value % Value % Value % Value %

D.E.C.S. 29,795 53.7 1,608 72.7 26,949 19.8 23,541 45.8 944 68.8 25,885 18.6

AngUilla 1.022 1.8 '" 5.0 350 0.3 662 1.7 29 2.1 19 0.0

Antrgua and Barbuda 16.585 29.9 490 22.1 1,874 1.4 11.658 22.7 250 18.2 1,001 0.7

Bntlsh Vlrgm Islands 1365 2.5 9 0.4 151 0.1 1.122 2.2 - - 761 0.5

Grenada and Carnacou 316 0.6 262 12.7 7,332 5.4 427 0.8 75 5.5 6,847 4.9

Mootserrat 755 1.4 92 4.2 9 0.0 616 1.6 3 0.2 1 0.0

SI. Kltt's and NeVIS 6.693 12.1 114 6.2 1,466 1.1 5.533 10.8 253 16.4 962 0.7

St. Lucia 2.204 4.0 490 22.1 9,454 6.9 2.102 4.1 223 16.3 9.626 6.9

St. Vincent and Grenadines 633 1.5 20 0.9 6.313 4.6 1,019 2.0 111 6.1 6.646 4.8

Rest 01 CARlCOM 25,651 46.3 60S 27.3 109,236 80.2 27,651 54.2 428 31.2 113,412 61.4

Bahamas 292 0.5 6 0.4 114 0.1 257 0.5 13 0.9 '95 0.1

Barbados 2,167 3.9 106 4.8 6.674 6.4 2.0'6 3.9 62 4.5 8.706 6.2

Belize 71 0.1 113 5.1 152 0.1 - 65 4.7 252 0.2

Guyana 3,530 6.4 141 6.4 6.665 5.0 5.063 9.9 97 7.1 6.560 6.1

Halt. - - - - 2 0.0 - . - - 3 0.0

Jamaica 12,418 22.4 105 4.7 7.692 5.6 12.251 23.8 61 4.4 7.692 5.5

Tnnidad and Tobago 6.163 11.1 114 5.2 85,168 62.5 7.238 14.1 103 7.5 67.543 62.8

Sunname 1.010 1.6 16 0.6 569 0.4 1.006 2.0 27 2.0 461 0.3

Total CARICOM 55.446 100 2,213 100 136,185 100 51,392 100 1,372 2.0 139,297 100

TOlal Trade and Percenlage
86,326 64.2 5,431 40.7 607,718 22.4 77,671 66.2 5,656 24.3 #VALUE.

covered by CARICOM

• • •



Teble 4. Trede by Sections of the S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) 1996·2010

Values in ec$'OOO

Yeer
I Sections of the S.I.T.C. (Aev.3\ I
I I I I I I I I I I I

Totel
0 , 2 3 4 S 6 7 8 •

:- Domestic Exoorts,- 65,248 903 2.594 2' 63,926 101 "5 2,392 135,379

'997 68,268 1,159 2,716 1 J 64,040 446 114 1,904 138,652,... 64,237 1,502 2.979 88,450 2,397 262 3.086 162,914

• '999 63,471 "8 4,153 73,625 977 181 1,040 144,426

2000 53.273 927 5,918 74,542 1.313 131 l,415 137,520

200' 41,150 972 5.791 62.062 1.011 31 701 112,534

2002 42.825 1,022 4,246 57,727 75 23 410 106,328

2003 34,149 2.565 4,611 62,477 40 45 394 104.282
2004 38.578 2,408 6,206 59,317 33 35 474 107,051

2006 34,581 2.264 7,398 60,001 16 25 340 104,625

2006 36,591 1,815 7,588 62,860 90 11 35' 109,314
2007 30,407 2,183 10,984 51,785 102 366 95,827

2008 39.998 1,706 14,687 46,218 24 324 102,958

2009 42,714 1.767 7,203 34,260 92 291 86,326

2010 31,915 1,922 7.113 36.370 102 505 425 77,671

Ae - export.,... 753 55 481 60 135 1,379 277 3,163

1997 461 73 1 48 187 272 1,218 334 2.606

'... 327 26 2 35 1,715 23' 1,075 1,098 4,539

'999 552 40 '6 24 Bll 263 2,942 1,374 6,022

2000 200 '00 B 2 3 7B9 610 4.905 536 7,153

200' 2B6 51 16 4 1.165 1.139 1.952 B91 5,492

2002 71 227 25 3 2,229 244 5,254 B13 8,866

- 2003 621 280 9 1 t ,374 127 1,086 222 3,720

2004 32 288 1 1,524 424 1,878 550 4,698

2005 124 232 31 1 627 662 4,301 B42 6,821

2006 B4 243 42 26 542 350 1.168 257 2,711

2007 208 ". 3. 5 764 402 999 321 2,an• 2008 17B 251 13 11 t,637 542 1.661 733 5,026

2009 ,44 157 221 38 1,380 275 2,593 679 5,431

2010 116 2B6 3 12 2 B92 300 3,262 706 5,656

1m rt.,... 56,777 8,658 7.933 27.033 22,253 48,221 68.078 75,959 31,653 358,683

'997 57,528 13,470 90465 24,677 13.400 51,149 60,041 81,550 39.677 4 363,292

'''' 60,042 9,552 8.971 21,214 16,089 52891 62.165 71,231 44,429 356,Q02

1999 66,928 10,720 8,274 23,731 9.063 50,185 66,284 96,482 41,545 3 373,215

2000 66,895 10,613 90449 38.326 6,677 49,068 69,643 105,416 44,851 7 400,952

200' 61.071 9,578 1,5?0 34,745 8.924 40,636 68,252 83,903 40,284 1 355,022

2002 59,416 9,934 6,186 29.522 6,630 40.240 52,708 69,452 39.942 12 314,047

2003 61,609 8,814 5,861 37,252 11.:235 39,217 57,424 78,722 44,731 545 345,449

2004 64,901 10,014 7.816 43,459 10,629 43.634 66,610 98,775 46,131 32 392.031

2006 70.902 11,662 6,741 59,186 4,441 50759 73,776 113,809 56,459 11 447.761

2006 70,563 11.392 9,749 69,706 12630 55,127 69,241 107,338 48.357 454,102

2007 83,769 14,694 11,591 90,839 11,750 53.601 86,022 115,847 60,729 15 528.658

2000 100,174 17,247 13.420 133,174 19,646 55.521 109,R61 154.275 63,635 667,070

2009 99,158 18,169 14,320 99554 14,880 51,474 93,659 148,046 68.512 496 607,718

2010 99,100 17,433 17.221 98,625 18,446 47.523 69,827 124,195 69,225 7,425 589,020

·

•
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Table 4,1. Percentage Trade by Sections at the 5,1.T,C. (Rev.3): 1996·2010

Year
I Sections of the S.I.T.C. tReY.3)

: TotalI 0 T 1 T 2 T 3 T 4 T • T 6 T 7 I 8 r 9

Domestic ExDorts

1996 48.2 07 1.9 0.0 47.2 0.1 0.1 18 100.0

1997 49.2 08 2.0 0.0 00 46.2 03 01 14 100.0

1998 39.4 0.9 1.8 543 15 02 19 100.0

1999 43.9 06 2.9 51.0 07 0.1 0.7 100.0

2000 38.7 07 43 54.2 10 0' 10 100.0

2001 366 0.9 5' 55,1 09 00 0.6 100.0

2002 40.3 1.0 40 543 0.1 0.0 0.4 100.0

2003 327 2.5 4.4 599 00 0.0 0.4 HIO.O
2004 360 22 58 55.4 00 0.0 0.4 100.0

2005 33.1 22 7.1 573 0.0 0.0 03 100.0

2006 33.5 17 6.9 57.5 0.1 00 0.3 100,0

2007 325 113 10.7 53.5 0.1 0.4 100.0
2008 388 17 143 449 0.0 03 100,0

2009 495 2.0 8.3 39.7 0.1 03 100.0

2010 41,1 25 92 46.8 01 07 05 100.0

Re· ExDOrt.

1996 238 1.7 15.2 1.9 43 43.6 88 100.0

1997 177 2.8 00 18 7.2 10.4 46.7 12.8 100.0

199B 72 06 0.0 08 37.8 53 23.7 24.2 100.0
1999 92 0.7 0.3 0.4 13.5 44 48.9 22.8 100.0

2000 28 14 01 0.0 00 110 85 686 7.5 100.0

2001 5.2 09 03 0.1 212 20.7 355 162 100.0
2002 08 26 03 00 25,1 28 593 92 100.0
2003 16,7 75 0.2 0.0 36.9 34 292 60 100.0
2004 07 6.1 00 32.4 9.0 40.0 117 100.0

2005 , 8 3.4 0.5 0.0 9.2 9.7 63,1 123 100.0

2006 3.1 90 1.5 10 20.0 12.9 43.1 9.5 100.0
2007 7.2 4.8 1.4 02 26.6 14.0 34.7 11,2 100.0
2008 35 50 0.3 02 32,6 10.8 33.0 14.6 100.0
2009 26 2.9 40 0.7 251 5.0 472 12.4 100.0
2010 21 51 01 0.2 0.0 15.8 5.3 577 12.5 100.0

Imaort.
1996 '58 2.4 2.2 75 62 13.4 19,0 21.2 8.8 100.0
1997 158 37 26 68 37 14.1 165 22.4 109 00 100.0
1998 168 2.7 25 59 45 14.8 174 20.0 124 100.0
1999 179 29 22 64 24 13.4 178 25.9 11' 00 100.0
2000 167 26 2.4 96 17 12.2 17.4 263 112 0.0 100.0
2001 172 27 2.1 98 2.5 114 19.2 23.6 11.3 00 1lX1.0
2002 18.9 32 20 94 21 12.8 16.8 22,1 12.7 0.0 100.0
2003 178 26 17 108 3.3 11.4 16.6 22,8 12.9 02 100.0
2004 16.6 26 20 11.1 2.7 11' 170 252 11.8 0.0 100.0
2005 158 2.6 15 13.2 1.0 113 16.5 254 12.6 00 100.0
2006 15.5 2.5 2.1 15.4 28 12.1 152 23.6 10.6 100.0
2007 158 28 2.2 172 22 10.1 '63 21.9 115 00 100.0
2008 15,0 26 2.0 20.0 29 83 165 23.1 95 100.0
2009 183 30 2.4 16.4 2.4 85 15.4 24.4 113 01 100.0
2010 16.8 30 29 167 3.1 8.1 15.3 21.1 11.8 1.3 100.0

6
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Vah... In ECS'OOO

Teb115. TOLIII Trede by Commodity Dlvle.o.... of thl SJ.T.C. (Alv.3) 2010

•

•

TGtal Export8
srrc Division Cod•• and Descriptions Domotic Imports

"port. R. -EJ;corts

00 Lve animals other ltlan animals of divIsion 03 2 249

01 Meat and meat preparabons , 58 23.t67

02 Dairy products and birds' <lOOS , 14,779

03 Fish not manne mammals :;rustaceans molluscs and aouatlc mvertebrates 5 176

04 Cellotals and csreal nrena/al,ons , , 18,465

05'\legetables and fruil 30,672 11,237

06 5u ars su ar :lre aratlons and honey " 6,498

07 Coffee tea cocoa spoces and manufactures thereof 776 " 2,636

08'FeedinQ stuff klr aMnals nClt Includmo unmilled cereals , 4.156

m:;Mi,,:ellaneous ediblEt orodutts and oreoarallons 06' , 12.739

11 8Etveraoe$ 1.429 '56 16,358

12 Tobaeco and :obacco man~l",ctures '" '30 , 075

21 Hides silins and fursklns raw 22
22 Oil-seeds and oleaomous hUlls >5

23 Cr~de rUbbEtr mcludmo syntheIJc and reclaimed) 789
24 Cork and wood , 8,912

26 TeXlile fibres other than WOol tops and oltler con'tled wool and Ih91r waSl 5771

27 Gwde /ertililers oltler than lhose 01 diVISion 56 ",nd cfJde mmerals (exel 6.89\ , 1111

28,~etalliferous:ues and metal scrao 20> "29 Crude animal and venetable matenals n e s
" '"32 Coel coke and briquettes "33.Petroleum petroleum produtts and related malerlals 00 " 91 777

34 Gas natural and m.IInvfaCILred 6.796

41 Ammal 0113 and lata 14058

42'F,.ed vaQftlable fals and Oils crude refined or fraellon~\ed I , 4.361

43 Animal or veaetatlle fats and 0115 oroeessed waxes 01 animal or veoelable 27
51 O",anlc chemicals , 1.696

521norQiloit chEtmJcals 9 , 2,796

53 DvelnQ lanmnq amJ colour 00 mate.,.lIs 5,325 001 4,250

54 MedlclOal and oharmaceubcal orodvtts ,
" 5,~80

55 ESlientlaJ OilS and fll31nOIds and oarfume malerlals, 101let poloshlno and c 31,030 ", 13,351

56 Fertilizers other than those of qroup 272) 2,377

57 PlastiCS in pnmary larms , 1 383

58'Aastlcs 10 non-Pflrnar\' forms , , 8,435

59:Chemlcal materials and oroducts n es , 27 7255

61 Leather leather manufaclvres n e s and dressed !ursklns 66

62:Rubber manufactures n,e s , , 6,606

63 Cork and wood man.,laclurtts excludrn lUrr'lJ\ure 27 , 7467

64.Paper paperboard and articles 01 paper pulp ot paper or of a erboard ,
" 15.004

65 Textile yarn fabncs made·up artlcies n a,s aod related products 1 9 4,120

66:Non-metallrc rnlnerlill manulacllJreS ne s ,
" 14,984

67 Iron and sleel ,
" 16615

68 Non-ferrous metals , 1 101

69 Manulactur~ 01 metals n e.s " " 21,865

71 Power- eneratln maeh,re and e UI ment " , ,050 6664

n Machinery spec'alilecl for par1'cular 'ndus!fles 1051 12276

7J.Metalworklrxt machmerv " " '"74 GenerallOdlJstrial maehmery and e WI men! n.e S amI rnaeh", .. ..rts n $.S " '" 21923

15 Office machones and alJtomatlc dala·processlOo machones 13 " 10.658

16 TelecomrTlumtatJons and sound-recordmo and reproduCino apparatus and eqUID ,
" 7,253

77 Electncal machmerv aDoaraluS and aool'aN:es ne s and electrr~1 pans , >0, 20.566

18,Road vehicles includona air-cushiOn vehlcies 79 06' 31259

79:0ther tranSQort ecuiom9nt >5 " ,6>
Bl Pte/abricaled bUlfdm s. sanitary olumb,na heallOc and Ilchllnq r'!dures a >0 7205

82"Furniture and arts thereof, beddmQ mattresses mattress suooorls cushions ", '" 9.40e

53 Travel qoodll handbags and sim,lar ccolamers , ,,,
84.Artlcles of aOOarelllnd c oth,no atteSlOries >0 22 10.625

B5'Footwear
, 3,236

81 P,ofa"",cn,,1 "Clenl,lie a~d eonlroli,na InRtruments and apl:laratu$ n,e s 19 10,190

B8 Photoaraohlc aooaratus eoul ment and suophes and opllcal qoeds n.e,s , " 3,436

59'Mlscellar'l80US manufactJred articles n e,s '56 '" 24,171

96 Com (other lhan aold com not being legal tender "Other Items nol elsewhere speCified 7,425

Tol,' T,..d, 77,671 5.... 589,020
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Table 6. Total Trade by Commodity Groups of the S.l.i .C. (Rev.3) 2010

•

•

V I I ECS'OOOa ues n
Total EXDorts

SITC Group Codes and Descriptions Domestic Imports

Exports Re -Exports

001 :Live animals other than animals of division 03 2 248

011 :Meat 01 bovine animals fresh chilled or frozen 722

012:01her meat and edible meat offal fresh chilled or frozen 16,474

016:Meat and edible meat offal salted in brine dried or smoked; edible flours 1,052

017:Meat and edible meat offal prenared or preserved n.e.s. 58 4,882

022:Milk and cream and milk oroducts other than butter or cheese 12,007

023:Butter and other fats and oils derived from milk 129

024:Cheese and curd - 3,188

025:Enns birds' and enn volks fresh dried or olherwise nreserved sweetened 1

034:Fish fresh (live or dead) chilled or frozen 147

035'Fish dned salted or in brine; smoked fish (whether or not cooked before 2,414

036:Crustaceans molluscs and aquatic invertebrates whether in shelt or not hesh 183

037:Flsh crustaceans molluscs and other aouatic invertebrates Dfenared or meserve 2,207

042:Rice 5 2,405

043:8arley unmilled 1

044:Malze (not includinn sweet corn) unmilled 75

045:Cereals unmilled (other than wheat rice barlev and maize) 10

046:Meal and floUf of wheat and flour ot meslin 8,427

047:0ther cereal meals and flours 338

048:Cereal preparations and preparations of flour or starch of fruits or veneteable 3 1 7,670

054:Venetables fresh chilled frozen or simplv preserved (indudinn dried lenuminous 5,338 4.681

056:Veoetables roots and tubers preoared or preserved n.e.s. 121 2.215

057:Fruit and nuts (not includinn oil nuts) fresh or dried 12,449 1,006

058:Fruil preserved and fruit prenarations (excludino fruit iuices) 68 1,323

059:Fruit juices (includinn grape must) and veoetable iuices unfermented 404 1 1,954

061 :Sugars molasses and honey 5,261

062:Sunar confectionery 12 1,345

071 :CoHee and coffee substitutes 6 1 729

072:Cocoa 9 165

073:Chocolate and other food nreparations containina cocoa n.9.S. 1 1.299

074.T9a and mat? 8 208

075:Spices 429 18 286

081 :Feedi~ stuff for animals (not includino unmilled cereals) 1 3,965

091 :Maraaflne and shorteninCl 2,254

098:Edibl;;oducts and preparations n.9.S. 464 3 10,701

111 :Non-alcoholic bev9ranes n.e.S 981 7,898

112:Alcoholic beveraoes 6 156 8,810

113 . Other??! 213

121'Tobacco unmanufactured: tobacco refuse 417

122:Tobacco manufactured (whether or not containino tobacco substitutes) 199 130 691

211 :Hides and skins(except furskins) raw 22

222:0il-seeds and oleaainous fruits of a kind used for the extraction of soft 12

223:0il-seeds and oleaninous fruits whole or broken of a kind used for the extract 4

231 :Natural rUbber balata nutta·percha ouayule chicle and similar natural Qums 789

232:Synthetic rubber; reclaimed rubber; waste parineS and scrae of unhardened 1

245:Fuel wood (excludinn wood wast-;l and wood charcoal 1 2
246:Wood in chips or particles and wood waste 1

247:Wood in the rounh or rounhly squared 438

248:Wood simnly worked and railway sleeoers of wood 1 8,489

263:Cotton 7

266:Synthetlc fibres suitable for spinning

8



value. In EC$'OOO

TBbI.6. Total Trade by Commodity Groups of the S.I.T,C. (Rav.3) 2010

Total Ex arts
SITC Group Cooo and Desatptlons Domestic Impgrtl

bpOl'ts Re -Exports

268Wool and other animal hair (includinq wool tops)

269-Worn clothing and other worn textile articles; rags , 5,763

272 Fertilizers crude other than those of divISion 56 30

273:8tone sand and Qravel 4,847 53
274 SLJlphur and unroasted iron pyrites

278:Other crude minerals 2 1,037

282' Ferrous waste and scrao: remeltlna scrap inaots of Iron or steel

287:0res and concentrates of base metals ne.s, 16

28B'Non-ferrous base metal waste and scrap n e s, 201

291 Crude animal materials n.e.s. 125
292:Crude veqetable materials n,e,s, 16 530
321.Coal whether or not pulvenzed but not aaalomerated

322'Brinuetles Ilgmte and peat 62
333'Petroleum oils and oils Obtained from bituminous minerals crude 1

334:Petroleum oils and Oils obtained irom bituminous minerals (otller than crt<del 52 95,358

335:Al'!sidualoelroleum oroducts n e,s and related materials 2,655

342:Liouefied orooane and butane 6,793

343,Nalural cas whether or not rlquefled 1

344:Petroleum aases and other gaseous hydrocarbons n e.s 1

41 I 'Anima! oils and fats 14,058

421:Fixed vegetable fats and Oils soft crude lefined or 1ractlonated 554

422:F!xe(/ ',eaetable fats and oils crude refined or fr<l.ctionated other than soft 3,623

431 AnImal or vecetable fats and oils processed; waxes; inedible mIxtures 26

511 HydfOCatbons n,e.s. and their halogenated sulphonated nttrated Of nllrosaturated 2 387
512:Alcohols ohenols phenol·alcohols and lhelr haloaenated sulohonated mtrate 1,057

513:Carboxylic aCIds and Iheir anhVdrldes halides perOXides and peroxvaclds; 142

514'Nrtrooen-tunction comoounds 63

515:0raanO-lnoraanic compounds hEllerocvehc c(lmoound~ nucleic aCids 20

516 Other orQanlc chemicals 3 50

522:lnoraanlc chemical elements oxides and halooen salts 9 2.479

523:Metalsall:s and peroxvsatts of InorQ8mc aCids 269

524:Other InorQanlC chemicals: ora8nic and InoroanlC compounds of prOCIOUS 45

525:Aadioaetive and associated materials

531'Svnthetlc orqamc colourinQ matter and colour la~es and preparahons based 244

532:DvelnQ and tannlOQ extracts and synthetiC tannlna materials 2

533 Pioments Dalnts varnishes and related materials 4,747 393 3,900

541 MediCinal and pharmaceutical products other than medicaments of qrOUp 542 1,144

542:Medicaments (inclUdIng veterinary medicaments) 9 4,948

,551 Essential oils perfume and f1a\lour materials 1,630 2,779

553:PertumeN cosmetic or toilel oreoaratlons (excludina soaDS} 221 313 5,151

554,Soap cleansinQ and DWshina preparations 37,227 22 6,270

562:Fertl~zers(other than those of aroup 272) 2,251

571'Polymers of ethvlene in primary torms

573:Polymers of vinyl chlortde or of other halogenated olefins In pnmary form 58

574'Polyacetals other polvelhels and eO{))lIde resins 111 Df/rnarv forms; polvcarbon 847

575:Ottler OIastICS in ptlmaf'l forms 432

579:Waste parinas and scrao of olastics 1

581.Tubes pipes and hoses ard fittinas therefor of OlastlCS 1 7,212

582'Plates sheets lilm fOil and strip of pla~llcs 4 2 1,616

583:Monofilamtmt at which any cross·secllonal dimenSion exceeds 1 mm rods 51

591 InsectiCides rodenticides funolcides herbicides antl-sproutlnO products 4 2,978

592:Starches inulin and wheat 0lul9n, albllmlnoldal sclbslances: qlues 21 682

593' ExploSives and pyrotechnic products 202

597:Prepared additl\lEtS for minerai oils and the like, prepared liqUids for hydronated 526

598:Miscellaneous chemical products n e s 3 1 3.037

611 :LeaTher 51

612'Manufaetures of leather or of composition leather n e.s.; saddlery 19

613:Fursklns lanned or dressed (inCludIng heads tails paws and olher Pieces

621:Materials of rubber (e.!=! pastes plates sheets rods thread tubes of rUbber 769

625' Rubber tvres interchanoeable tyre treads lyre lIaps and Inner tubes , 1 6,009

9



Values in ECS'OOO

Table 6, Total Trade by Commodity Groups 01 the S.I.T.e. (Rev,3) 2010

Total Exports
SITe Group (odes and Descriptions Domestic lmporb

hporn Re -Exports

629,Artlcles of rubber n e s 1 1,767

633,Cork manufactures 9

634'Veneers nllMlood particle board and other wood worked n.e,s. 24 5.957

635,Wood manufactures n.e.s 4 3 1,562

641 :Paper and panerboard 2,614

642:Paper and paperboard cut to size or shape and articles of pacer 51 12,744

651:Textile yarn 109

652:Cotton fabrics woven (not includina narrow or special fabrics) 422

653 Fabrics woven of man·made textile materials 1,043

654'Other textile fabrics woven 7

656:Tulles lace embrOiderv ribbons trimminas and olher sma!lwares 51

657 Specla~arns special textile fabncs and related products 350

658:Made-up articles whollv or chleflv 01 textile matenals n e.s. 2.' 2.147

659.Floor coverinas etc. 245

661.Llme cement and fabncated constructIon materials iexcent nlass and Cla~) 9,073

662 Clav construction matenals and refractorv construction matenals 3 3,024

663:MlIleral manufactures n.e.s. 1 669

664'Glass 2 566
665.Glassware 73 1,336

666 Pott~ 1 194

667:Pearls and precious or semipreciOUs stones unworked or worked

671 :~iron spi;;efeisen spOMe iron Iron or stee~anules andOowders 13

672 Innots aM othe~imarvforms of iron or steel, semi-finished prodUCts 54

673 Flat-rolled products of Iron or non-allay steel not clad plated or coated 452

674 Flat-rolled products of iron or non-allov sleel ctad plated or coated 3.569

675.Flat-rolled products of alloy steel 5

676:lron aM steel bars rods aneles shaaes and sections 7,770

677:Rails or railw~track constructIOn material of iron or steel 3
678 Wire of iron or steel 121
679:Tubes p-;-es and hollo~ofiles and tube or nine fitti;;$ of iron {)l'steel 1 4,025 I

682:Copoer 41.
683.Nickel ,
684 Aluminium 671

685.Lead

686:Zinc 2
689:MtsceUaneous non-lerrous base metals emploved in metallurnv and cermets 1
691 Structures and parts of structures n.e.s. of Iron steel or aluminium 330 6,165

692:Metal contamers lor storane or transport 13 2,784

693'Wlre products (excludin.... tnsulated electrical wirino) and fencina on lis 1.490

694'Nails screws nuts bolts nvets and the like of iron steel c-onner or aluminium 2,200

695Tools for use in the hand or In machines 42 1,791

696 CulleN 1 332
697 Household equipment of base metal n.e s 12 2,716

699:Manufactures of base metal n e s. 12 5.258

711 :Steam or other vapour·neneratlnn boilers superheated water boilers 176
7t 2'Steam turbmes and other vaDour lurblnes and narts thereol n,e.s. 5
713 Internat combustio;;-;;-istan ennines and carts thereol n.e.s 159 1,783

714 Enalnes and motors nan·electnc fother than those of nroups 712 713 and 71 9
716:Aotatinn electric plant and parts thereof n.e s 1.27t 4,876

718:Powe~enerat;;;-machln~ and parts thereof n.e s. 90
721 :Aancultural machllleru (excludina tractors) and narts thereof 516
722:TractorSiother than t!lose of headinos 744 14 and 744 15) 1 763
723.Civil ennineerlnn- and contractors' plant and equipment, parts thereof 500 8,051

724 Textile and leather machinerv and parts thereof n es 242
725 Paper mill and pulp mill machinery paper-cuttino machines and other machine 360

10



Values In EeS'GOO

Table 6. Total Trade by Commodity Groups 01 the S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) 2010

Total Exoort,
SITC Group Codes and Descriptions Domestic Imports

Exports Re -Ell;ports
726Printi;;-and bookbindinc machinerv and oarts thereof 913
727:Faad.o~oc&ssjnn machines {excludinn domesticl; narts lhereof 1 3BB
728'Other machin;;-and eauioment specialized far particular Industries; oarts 54B 1,325
729' ...??\ 1

731.Machine tOols workina b\l remO\lina metal or other matenal 50
733,Machine tOols for workif1Cl-metal sintered metal carbides or cermets Without 303
735:Parts n.e.s and accessories suitable for use solel\l or nrincJt\aJlv WIth 23
737:Metalworki"--;:;-machinerv (other than machine tools) and parts thereof n.e.s 35 306
741 :Heatino and coolino Anuipment and oarts thereof n,e.s. 5 6.059
742.pu~ns far li~ids whettler or not fined with a measuriMde\lice; liouid 4 10.055
743 Pum;>s(;,'I"t9l'" than ()umos for !iauidsl air or other nas compressors and fans 2 2,755
744 Mechanical handli~n eCluinment and narts thereof n.e.s. 322 2,332
745 Non-electrical machinery tools and mechanical aDOaralus and narts thereof 100 2.260
746'8all- or roller bearin"'-s 403
747 Taps cocks vaf\les and similar apOliances for pipes boilar snlOUs tanks 3,680
748 Transmission shafts fincJudinn-camshafts and crankshafts) and cranks, 1 438
749 Non-electric carts and accessories of machmerv n.e S. 157
751 :Office machines 1,834

752:Automatic data-orocesslno machines and units \tIereo!; maonetic or OntlCal 46 6,777

759 Parts and accessories lother lhan covers c';rvina cases and the like) SUit 2.294
76' Tele\lision receivers (lncludlna \lideo monitors and video prolectors) ,. 2,998

762 Radio·broadcast receivers whether or not Incorn~ratinn sound·recordina 1 437
763:$ound recorders or r;;Oducers; tele\llSIOn imaae and sound recorders 265
764,Tefecommunlcalions -;ouioment n.e s. ano narts n.e s and accessOries 1.736 3.611

771'EJecuic Dower mach;nerv~ther than rotallno electric DJant 0' mOUD 716) 7 2,484

772:Electrlcal ap-;;aratus for switchinO or orotectinn electrical circuits 7 3.844
773,E"'~ipment for distributing electricity n.e s. 4.382
774 Electrodiacnostic aMaratus for medical surmcal dental or veterinarv 24 375
775:Househokj~ electrical and non-electrical equrornent n e s 27 5.468
776:Thermionic cold cathode or ohoto-cathode val\les and tubes 611
778 Elec1ncal machin;rv and ~aratus n,e.S 1,065 4,398

781 Motor cars and other motor vehicles orlncipall\l desloned for the transoort 25 14.773

752-Motor vehicles for the transport of noeds and special-purpose motor \laricle 423 !2,2f1

783:Aoad motOt \lehlcJes n,es 4,162

784:Parts and accessanes of the motor vehicles of o-roups 722 781 782 and 783 8 4,221

78S'Molor cvcles (includina mooeds) and cvcles motOrize<:! and non-motorized; 626
7B6.Trailers and semi·trailers; other \lenlcles not mecnamcan;'-;;repelled. 9 1,577

793'5hi;:;-5 boatslincludin;;-hovercraft) and noatin;-suuctures 23 9'9
311 :Prefabricated buildinn5 10 5.337

812:Sanitarv nlumbmn and heatino fixlures and fittln<'ls n e.s 660
813'U;:;-hti~ fixtures and fittinns n e s. 1,114

621 Furniture and "arts thereof: beddin.... mattresses mattress suooor.s cushions 239 321 9.895

831 Trunks suitcases \lanitv cases executive cases bnefcases schaal satchels b 3 961
841 Men's orb~ coats cape~ackets suits blazers trousers shorts shirts 6 1,709

842·Women's or oirls' coats c-;;-es ackets SUits trousers shorts shirts dresses 6 5,286

843'Men's or b~S' coats caDes iackets suits blazers trousers snorts shirts 269

844 Women's or oirls' coals capes iackets suits trousers shons shirts dresses 273

.845·ArticleS of~arel of texliie fabriCS whether or riot kMted or crocheted 4 1.347

846'Clothino' accessories of textile fabrics whettler or not knitted or crochets 1 381

848.Articles ofa;parel and clolhino accessories of other than le:d.ile fabrics 3 '84
851 'Footwear 2 3,267

871'~lical instruments and aDDaratus n e 5 '00

872 Instruments and aopliances n.e.s. for medical suroica\ dental or veterinarv 1 2,760

873.Meters and counters n e s. 4.429

874'Measurlna checkin'" anal"sl~and contrefll~ instruments and apparatus 18 3,08t

11



Values in EC$'OOO

Table 6. Total Trede by Commodity Groupe 01 It'te S.I.T.C. (Rev.3) 2010

Total Ex.oris
srre: Group Codes imd Descrlpllons Domestic Impor15

Exports Re -Exports

881 Photoaraohic aooaratus and eaulDment n.e s 14 230
882:PhotoQraohic and cinemaloaraohic suoolies 1,244

884:0otical coods n.e s, 1,038

885Watches and clocks 1 1.186

891 Arms and ammunition 50

892:Printed matter 6,129

893:Articles n,e s. of elastics 155 211 11,077

894.Babv carnaoes tovs cames and soortina Doods B 1,829

895:0ffice and stationerv suoeties n.e,s. B49

800:Works of al1 collectors' oieces and anti ues 5 22

897:Jewellery goldsmiths' and silversmiths' wares and other articles of precio 24 "'898'Muslcal instruments and parts and accessories thereol; records lapes and 0 9 B 9B6

899 Miscellaneous manufactured articles oe.s 29 10 2,323

961'Coin (other than gold coin) not being legal tender 12

Total Trade n,871 5,656 589,020

12
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Table 7. Tola' Trade by Broad Economic Categories (BEC) 2010 and 2009

2010 2009
Domestic Domestic

Broad Economic Categories (BEC) Exports Imports Re-exports Exports Imports Re-exports

Food and be....erag&S 32,777 83,799 271 42,251 86,684 255
Primary· Food and beverages 30,645 12,469 28 40.101 11,050 40

Primary - Food and beverages mainly for induslry - intermediate goods 8,405 2.532 8 9.545 2.753 1
Primary - Food and beveraaes mainly for household consumption· consumer goods 22.140 9.937 21 30.557 8.297 40

Processed - Food and beverages 2,232 71,330 242 2,151 75,634 215
Processed - Food and beverages mainly for industry - intermedlale goods 190 13.579 6 222 15.310 46
Processed - Food and beverages mainly for household consumption - consumer goods 2.043 57.751 237 1,928 60,324 168

Industrial 5upolies not elsewhere specified 14,276 137,888 629 14,947 131,538 ',135

Primary - Industrial Supplies nol else where specified - intermediate goods 6.925 9.444 3 6.923 8,736 21
Processed - Industrial Supplies not elsewhere specified - Intermediate goods 7.351 128.444 626 8.023 122,802 1.113

Fuels and lubricants - 9,523 12 . 7.013 36
Primary - Fuels and Lubncants ~ intermediate goods - 53 - - 81 -
Processed - Fuels and lubricants - Motor spirit - intermedIate goods - - - 1 -
Processed - Fuels and Lubncants . Other - mtermediate goods - 9.470 12 - 6.931 36

Capital goods (except transport equiDmenU. parts and accessories thereof - 79,452 2,566 - 81,391 1,968
Capital Goods (except transport equipment) - 59.256 1.720 59,72t 1,784

Capital Goods· Parts and accessories - intermediate goods - 20.196 845 21,670 184

Transport equipment and parts and acc&$SOri9S thereof - 42,548 682 . 51,877 1,047
Passenger motor cars - 11.725 37 - 9.923 133

Other Transport equipment for Industrial use - CapItal good 17.256 432 - 25.841 730
Other Transport equipment for Non-industrial use· Consumer good - 1.512 34 - 2.219 83
Parts and Accessories of Transport eqUipment - Intermediate good 12.056 178 - 13,894 101

Consumer qaads not elsewhere speCified 30,263 72,906 1,279 27,054 75,923 823
Consumer goods not elselNhere specified - Durable 23 17,118 72 61 17,584 31
Consumer goods not else'tNttere specIfied· Semi-Durable 453 23.028 521 266 21.289 34
Consumer goads nOl elsewhere specified - Non-Durable 29.786 32.761 687 26.727 37.050 759

Goods not elsewhere specified. Durable - 49 - - 114 -
Total Trade 17,671 589,020 5,656 86,326 607,718 5,431



Table 8. Composition of Dome.tic Exports 2010 and 2009

Primary Producta

2010 2009

Quantity Value %01 Quantity Value %0'
Main Items (Tonn..) (•.•.$'0001 T.P.P.E. rTonnes\ 1••••$'000\ T.P.P.E.

Bananas 5.214 9,326 298 8,087 14,211 34.6

Plantams 1,429 4,991 16.0 1,918 5,143 140

Avocadoes 385 1,911 61 470 2,832 69

Dasheen and Eddoes 616 3,611 11.6 809 3,800 93

Oranaes 402 1.665 5.3 550 2,281 56

Grapefrurts 261 758 18 465 1,590 39

Yams 307 2.633 64 366 3.266 8.0

Coconuts 337 838 20 347 934 23

Tanmas 89 839 20 184 1,312 3.2

Pumpkins 156 809 20 175 952 23

Pineapples 107 869 28 138 857 21

Ginger 64 519 17 55 368 09

Hot Sweet and Seasonll1(] Peppers 4 34 01 8 57 01

Sweet-Potatoes 52 418 13 67 522 13

Limes 45 240 08 49 225 05

Manaoes 56 210 07 63 331 08

Passion Fruit 66 396 13 68 439 1 I

Mandarines and Tanaennes 7 27 01 20 62 02

Watermelons 36 221 0.7 37 190 05

Chnstophenes(Choyolej 37 225 0.7 50 323 08

Tomatoes 2 30 00 1 17 00

Cucumbers 13 110 0.4 18 '07 0.3

Breadfruit 7 27 01 10 39 01

EQQ Plants (Aubera1nesl 9 62 02 14 73 02

Saffron and Thvme 9 36 01 10 42 0.1

Cut-Flowers Anthunums & lIlies 2 11 00 2 14 0.0
Paoaws (oaoavas) 11 33 01 10 32 01

Cmnamon spice 9 121 D. 13 214 05

Sub· Total ..... 30,988 99.• ..... 40,833 99.5

Other Products .... 313 I .• .... 190 •••
Total Prim8r\1 Product. EXDOrt (T.P.P.E.) .... 31,301 100.0 .... 41,023 100.0

14
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Table 8.1 Composition ot Domestic Exports 2010 and 2009

Manufactured and Quarried Products

2010 2009

Quantity Value '" at Quantity Value %ot
Main Items (Tonnes) (I.C.$·ooo) T.M.a.p.E. (Tonnes) (o.c.$·OOO) T.M.a.p.E.

Soacs In bars, cakes &. tablets 6,365 28.957 62.4 6.345 26,212 579

Paints and Varnishes 707 5,325 11.5 1,060 7,587 16.7

Pumice Sand 144,690 3,905 64 161,581 3,253 72

Aaoreaate Stones 123.66t 2,966 6,4 163,323 3,919 87

Pepper sauce/Pepper preparations crusl1ed or ground 36 497 11 76 777 1.7

Bavoll 15 1.755 38 4 322 0,7

Aerated and Malt Beveraqes. and Otl1er Aerated Waters 100 640 14 155 871 '.
Tobacco, Clqars and ciQaretles 5 493 1.1 5 394 09

Frwt IJICeS 35 404 o. 61 645 14

Mineral. Ordinary and Spnng Waters 612 762 1,7 421 478 1,1

Doors, Windows and their frames, etc. (of plashes) 13 188 04 9 23. 05

Beers 1 3 00 6 15 00

Bay rum 8 131 03 7 111 02

Arrowroot and cassava flour 10 185 O. 9 221 05

Doors, Windows and their frames, etc. (of wood) 0 0 2 86 02

Wooden Furnitures 3 18 00 6 48 01

Jams and Jellies 7 65 01 6 66 01

Sub - Total .... 46,334 99.9 .... 45,244 99.9

Other Producta ' .. 36 0.1 .... 59 0,1

Tolal Manufactured and Ouarried Products

Exoorted (T.M.a.p.E.) ... 46,370 100.0 .... 45303 100.0

15



Table 9

Percentage Share o' Primary and Manufactured and Quarried Product. in Domestic Exports: 1982·2010

Val $'000ues In ec

Manufactured and Quarried
PrimarY Product. Products Domestic Exports

Year Value %olT.D.E. Value % otT.D.E. Value %

1982 30.906 50.2 30.610 498 61,516 100

1983 35.206 48.7 37.074 51.3 72,280 100

1984 36,225 538 31.082 46.2 67,307 100

1965 41,309 583 29.585 41.7 70.895 100

1986 73.733 70,2 31.299 29.8 105,032 100

1987 90,671 746 30,742 25.3 121,573 100

1988 108.898 74.0 38.274 26.0 147,172 100

1989 73,019 62.1 44,655 37.9 117,614 100

1990 91,631 643 50.800 357 142,431 100

1991 93,494 673 45,426 32,7 138,920 100

1992 94.025 67 , 45.998 329 140,023 100

1993 81,681 646 44,846 354 126,527 100

1994 67,742 54,3 56.981 45,7 124,723 100

1995 57,744 491 59,775 509 117,519 100

1996 63.127 46,6 72.252 534 135,379 100

1997 65,354 47.1 73,298 52.9 138,652 100

1_ 60,434 371 102,480 629 162,914 100

1999 59.862 41.4 84,564 586 144,428 100

2000 48.915 358 88,606 644 137,521 100

2001 38,723 344 73,811 65.6 112,534 100

2002 38,256 360 68,071 64.0 106,328 100

2003 31,059 29.8 73,223 70.2 104,282 100

2004 36.315 339 70,736 661 107,051 100

2005 32,834 314 71,791 68.6 104,625 100

2006 34,325 31.4 74,989 68.6 109,314 100

2007 29,227 305 66.600 69.5 95,827 100

2008 37.353 36.3 65.605 63.7 102,958 100

2009 41,023 475 45,303 52.5 86,326 100

2010 31,301 403 46.370 59.7 77,611 100
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Table 10.

Percentage Share of Domestic Exports and Re-exports In Total Exports: 1982 - 2010

V I $'000Bues nee

Year
Domestics Exoorts (D.E.} Re • ex.orts (R.E.) Total Ex.orts (T.E.)

Value % 01 T.E. Value % of T.E. Value %

1982 61,516 93.2 4.483 6.6 66,009 100

1983 72,280 97,5 1.891 2.5 74,171 100

1984 67,307 97.2 1,919 2.8 69,226 100

1985 70,895 92.4 5,871 7.6 76,766 100

1986 105.032 895 12,372 10.5 117,404 100

1987 121,573 93.7 8,172 6.3 129,745 100

1988 147,172 98.1 2,821 1.9 149,993 100

1989 117,674 966 4,181 3.4 121,855 100

1990 142,431 95.9 6,156 4.1 148,587 100

1991 138,920 94.9 7,535 5.1 148,455 100

1992 140,023 970 4,328 3,0 144,351 100

1993 126.527 97.6 3,069 2.4 129,596 100

1994 124]23 97.6 3,006 2.4 127,729 100

1995 117,519 96.5 4,233 3,5 121,752 100

1996 135,379 97.7 3,163 2.3 138,542 100

1991 138.652 98.2 2,606 1.8 141,258 100

1998 162,914 97,3 4,539 27 167,453 100

1999 144,426 960 6,022 4.0 150,448 100

2000 137,520 95.1 7,153 4.9 144,673 100

2001 112,534 953 5,492 4.7 118,026 100

2002 106,328 92.3 8,865 7.7 115,193 100

2003 104,282 96,6 3,720 3.4 108,002 100

2004 107.051 95,8 4,698 4.2 111,149 100

2005 104.625 939 6.821 6.1 111,446 100

2006 109,314 976 2.711 2.4 112,025 100

2001 95,827 97,1 2,877 29 98,104 100

2008 102,958 95,3 5,026 4.7 107,984 100

2009 86,326 94.1 5,431 59 91,157 100

2010 77,671 93,2 5,656 6.8 83,327 100

•
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T.bl. 11. Main Itemaln Dom••tic Exports 2010 lind 2009

2010 2009 ChanA.

QuantIty Vlllue Quantity Value Quanttty Value '*' Change
Main Items ITonnesl I '•.•.$'0001 (Tonnn) I ' •.••$'0001 (Tonna) I '•.•.$'0001 In Value

Soaps, in cakes, bars / tablets 6,365 28,957 6,345 26,212 20 2,745 1047

Bananas 5,214 9,326 8,087 14,211 (2,873 (4,885) (3437)

Pumice sand and aqqreQate 268,351 6,891 324,904 7,172 (56,553) \281} (392

Paints and Varnishes 707 5,325 1,060 7,587 (353) (2,262 (2981)

Plantains 1,429 4,997 1,918 5,743 (489 (746 (12.99

Peoper sauce/oeoper Dreoafations crushed or around 36 497 76 777 (40) (280) (3604)

Bavoll 15 1,755 4 322 11 1,433 44503

Dasheen and eddoes 616 3,617 809 3,800 (193) (183 (482)

Oranges 402 1,665 550 2,281 (148 (616 2701)

Avocadoes 385 1,917 470 2,832 (85) (915) (32.31)

Yams 307 2,633 366 3,266 (59 {6331 119.38}

Grapeifuit 261 758 465 1,590 (204) (832) (5233)

Coconuts 337 838 347 934 /10 (96 (1028)

Fruit 'U1ces 35 404 61 645 (26) (241) (3736)

Pumpkins 156 809 175 952 (19) (143) (1502)

Tannlas 89 839 184 1,312 (95) (473) (36 05)

Hot, Sweet and seasoninQ pepper 4 34 8 69 (4) (35) (5072)

Doors, windows and their frames, etc. (of plastiCS) 13 188 9 239 4 (51) (2134)

Tobacco, cIgars and ciQarettes 5 493 5 394 99 25.13

Bav Rum 8 131 7 111 1 20 18.02

Sweet potatoes 52 41. 67 522 (15) (104) (1992)

Mineral, Ordinary and Spnna water 612 782 421 478 191 304 6360

Christoohene 37 225 50 323 (13) (98) (3034)

Ginaer 64 519 55 368 9 151 41 03

Pineapples 107 869 138 857 (31) 12 140

Passion Fruit 66 396 68 439 12 (43 (979)

Manaoes 58 210 63 331 15 (121 (36.56)

Watermelons 36 221 37 190 1 31 1632

Cmnamon sPice 9 121 13 214 (4 '93 (4346)

Mandarines and Tannennes 7 27 20 62 {13 (35 (5645

Breadfruit 7 27 10 39 (3) (12) (3077)

Ena Plants 9 62 14 73 (5) (11 (15.07)

Sub· Total ... 75,951 ... 84,345 -8.394 ·10

Other Products ... 1,720 ... 1,981 ... (261 ..
Total Domestic Exports ... n,671 ... 86,326 ... /8,65' 110.03
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Values in $'000

Table 12. Contribution of Main Items 10 DUlllesti<:. Exports 2006 to 2010

~

<D

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Main Items Value 'YoINT.D.E. Value % IN T.D.E. Value 'loIN T.D,E. Value %IN T.D.E. Value %INT.D.E.

Soaps, cakes, bars I tablets 28.957 37.3 26,212 30,4 35,766 34.7 26.700 27.9 28,271 259

Bananas 9,326 12.0 14,211 16.5 17,068 16.8 13.637 14.2 20,223 18.5

Toothpaste 0 0 1,536 1.5 9,470 9.9 15,053 13.8

Pumice sand afld aggregate 6,B91 B.9 7,172 B.3 14,645 14.2 10,882 11.4 7,492 6.9

Dlslnfectanl - 0 0 - 209 0.2 3,228 3' 4,900 45

PaInts and Varmshes 5.325 6.9 7,587 BB 7. f06 69 9.113 9.5 7,339 6.7

Plantains 4,997 6. 5.743 6.7 4,450 4.3 3,596 3.B 3,595 3.3
Pepper sauce/pepper preparations crushed
or ground 497 0.6 764 0.9 1,584 1.5 1,380 1. 1,495 1.4

Bay all 1,755 23 322 O' 1,418 " 1,513 '.6 2,274 2'
LIquid detergents and other detergents - 0 0 - 20 0.0 1,275 1.3 1,429 1.3

Dasheen and eddoes 3,617 4.7 3,800 4.4 2,724 2.6 1,869 2.0 1,909 1.7

Oranges 1,665 2.1 2,281 2.6 1.315 1.3 1.512 16 900 09

Avocadoes 1,917 2.5 2,832 33 2.560 25 1,862 19 2,420 22

Yams 2,633 34 3,266 3.B 2,184 2.1 975 1.0 66B 0.6

GrapefrUit 75B 1.0 1,590 1B 1,031 1.0 B'2 0.8 573 0.5

Coconuts B3B 1.1 934 1.1 672 0.7 663 07 427 0.4

FrUit Juices 404 0.5 645 07 797 OB 43B 05 643 06

Pumpkins B09 1.0 952 1.1 740 0.7 757 0.8 530 0.5

Tannlas 839 1.1 1,312 '5 U25 1.1 750 O.B 532 0.5

Hot. sweet and seaSOOlflg pepper 34 0.0 57 0.1 137 0.1 56 0.1 131 01

LUTes 240 03 225 0.3 324 0.3 333 0 0 -
Tobacco. ClQars and cigarettes 493 0.6 394 0.5 203 0.2 313 0.3 251 0.2

Watermelons 221 0.3 190 0.2 114 01 157 0 0 -
Sweet potatoes 418 0.5 522 0.6 553 0.5 461 0.5 16 0.0

Minerai and spnng water 7B2 10 478 0.6 677 0.7 964 10 453 0.4

Chnstophene 225 0.3 323 OA ,BB 0.2 '73 0.2 14' 0.1

Ginger 51. 0.7 368 0.4 3'2 O. 262 0.3 251 0.2
PIneapples B69

"
B57 1.0 517 0.5 506 0.5 363 0.3

Passion frUit 396 05 439 0.5 264 03 219 02 214 02

Mangoes 210 0.3 331 O. ,B1 02 258 0.3 109 0.1

Egg plants 62 01 73 0.1 70 0.1 55 0.' 63 0.1

Sub - Total 75,697 97.5 83,880 97.2 100,570 97.7 94,189 98.3 102,755 ".0
Other Products 1,974 2.5 2,446 2.8 2,388 2.3 1,638 1.7 6,559 '.0

Total Domestic Exports 77,&71 100.0 86,326 100.0 102,958 100.0 95,827 100.0 109,314 100.0



Values in ec$'OOO

Table 13. Imports of Principal Items 2006 to 2010

'"o

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Main Items Value D,4IN T.I. Value %INT.I. Value %INT.I. Value % INT.I. Value %INT.I.

Meal and Meal Preparations 23.167 3.9 23.148 3.8 21.928 3.3 18.325 3.5 15.700 3.5

Milk 10.352 1.8 9.364 1.5 13.366 2.0 8.988 1.7 7.939 1.7

Butter 122 0.0 118 0.0 139 0.0 131 0.0 87 0.0

Cheese and curd 2.879 0.5 2.870 0.5 2.609 0.4 3.398 0.6 2.372 0.5

Fish and Fish Preparations 5.176 0.9 6,467 1.1 5.304 0.8 4.906 0.9 4.508 1.0

Rice 2.253 0,4 2.378 0.4 3.246 0.5 1.709 0.3 1.518 0.3

Flour; wheat 8.191 1.4 9,489 1.6 9.272 1.4 6.559 1.2 5.316 1.2

Raw Sugar (beeUcane) 4.406 0.7 4.215 0.7 3.819 0.6 3.751 0.7 2.148 0.5

Animal Feed 4.156 0.7 4.733 0.8 4.357 0.7 3.730 0.7 2.741 0.6

Margarine and Lard 2.266 0.4 2.401 0.4 2,417 0.4 1.744 0.3 1.687 0.4

Non - Alcoholic Beverages 7.820 1.3 8.311 1.4 7.762 1.2 6.676 1.3 4.235 0.9

Alcoholic Beveraqes 8.326 1.4 8.802 1.4 8,422 1.3 7.216 1.4 6.663 1.5

Wood and Lumber 8.912 1.5 11.249 1.9 15.052 2.3 14.418 2.7 12.898 2.8

Gasoline 25.218 4.3 24.822 4.1 34.760 5.2 34.350 6.5 23.334 5.1

Illuminating and Other Kerosene 2.167 0.4 1.090 0.2 3.857 0.6 1.682 0.3 235 0.1

Diesel oil 57.046 9.7 63.387 10.4 49.123 7.4 37.767 7.1 37.013 8.2

Liquefied Propane and Butane Gas 6.794 1.2 5.502 0.9 6.557 1.0 5.046 1.0 4.542 1.0

Medical and Pharmaceutical Products 5.980 1.0 8.836 1.5 13.316 2.0 5.841 1.1 10.722 2.4

Fertilizers 2.377 0.4 2.674 0.4 3.544 0.5 3.994 0.8 2.160 0.5

CorruQated Cartons. Boxes and Cases 4.277 0.7 4.859 0.8 6.193 0.9 5.134 1.0 5.932 1.3

Buildina Cement 8,408 1.4 10.207 1.7 7.210 1.1 6.131 1.2 4.971 1.1

Metal and their products 38.149 6.5 39.120 6.4 46.550 7.0 39.241 7.4 26.782 5.9

Machinery other than electric 56.594 9.6 58.659 9.7 79.326 11.9 39.812 7.5 40.199 8.9

Machinery, electric 26.706 4.5 40.579 6.7 28,486 4.3 40.865 7.7 37.164 8.2

Transport Equipment 36,495 6.2 48.821 8.0 38.238 5.7 34.631 6.5 28.820 6.3

Clothing 10.625 1.8 8.229 1,4 7.876 1.2 6,730 1.3 6.815 1.5

FoolY.'ear 3.236 0.5 4.451 0.7 3.221 0.5 3.199 0.6 2.821 0.6

Sub - Total 372,098 63.2 414,781 68.3 425,950 63.9 345,974 65.4 299,322 65.9

Other Imports 216,922 36.8 192,937 31.7 241,120 36.1 182,884 34.6 154,780 34.1

Total Imports 589,020 100.0 607,718 100.0 667,070 100.0 528,858 100.0 454,102 100.0



VaJuu in IIe$'OOO

Teble 14. Totel Expor1. by Principel Treding Per1ne,e 2006 to 2010

2010 2DOll 2000 2007 200f1Countri.. f R,glon
Velue ,. of T.E. V,lue ,. 01 LE. Velue % olT.E. Valu. % ofT.E. Velu. % 01 T.E.

a.E.C.S. 24,485 2S1.4 31.403 34.2 32,447 30-0 28,708 29.1 27,212 24.3

Reat of CARrCOM 28,279 33.9 26.256 28.6 37,914 35.1 38,900 39.4 45,764 40.9

Other C.ribbun Countrl., 20,832 25.0 21.788 23.7 19,~5 18.5 1&,234 UI.4 14.108 12.6
Guadeloupe! SI. Barthelemv 12.844 15.4 12,435 13.6 12.559 11.6 9.241 9' 8,/86 (6

Dominican Republic " •., '8 0.0

Puerto Rico " '.1 •90 ••• " 01 .,8 04 830 o.
St Martin 3. '.0 0 73 0.' 51' o. '8 01

Sf. Maarten 5.541 ••• 5,753 '.3 4.322 '.0 4,446 '.5 3.401 3.0
U.S \.'Irgln Islands '" 0.3 528 ••• 370 0.3 541 05 48' 04
Curacao '" '.1 0 12 00 8 0.0 17 0.0
Martinique 1,667 '.0 2,501 2.7 2,275 " 8.. 0.8 51. as
Others 30. 0.• ., 0.' 258 02 201 0.2 '99 02

Centrel end South Americe 37 0.0 60 0.' .30 ••• 21 0.0

Venezuela 37 0.0 60 '.1
MeXICO " 0.0

Other CenlTal & Soulh Amenca 430 04 • 00

Nor1h America 3,185 3.• 1,914 2.' 2,847 ,.• 2,128 2.2 4,038 3.'
USA. J. ,a5 ". 1,669 ..8 2.692 2.5 2,048 2.1 3.971 3.5

Canada 0 245 0.3 155 01 80 0' .7 0'

Euroo..n Union 6,558 ,.• 10,406 11.3 14,421 13.4 12,658 12.8 20,676 16.5

United Kinqdom 6.129 7. 10,373 11.3 14,380 13.3 12.601 12.8 20,603 '8 •

Ireland

Netherlands Holland\ 220 0.3 • 00

France 0 0 " o.
Denmark ", 0.2

BelQHJm a 10 0.0 • 0.0

Italy

Federal ReDublic 01 Germanv 17 0.0 23 0.0 1. 0.0 37 0.' 13 0.0

Other E,U 1 0.'

Other EuroDe

Alriee 13 0.0

Asie 38 0.0 22 0.0 ,., 0.2

Japan • 00

Other All,a 38 0.0 '8 0.0 "3 02

Oceeni.

~Cou"trj.e . " 0.1 " 00

Total EXDOr1. 83,327 100.0 91,757 100.0 107.Q84 1oo.D 98,704 100.0 112,D25 100.0
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T.ble 15, Tot.llmport. by Prlnciplll Tr.dlng P.rt....r.:zooe to 2010

Value. in ec$'OOO

201. 2000 2001 :z001 2001
Countries/ Aegion

% otT,l. V"\l. %ofT.I. V.lua % of 1.1.V.lue %oIT.I. Value %ol'T.I, V"ua

O,E,C,S, 25,885 ••• 26,DoIG '.' 29,'" ••• '22,3n ••• 22,713 •••
A..t or CARICOM 113,412 1G.3 HKI,2Je ",0 183,n5 24.' 145,501 27,5 122,357 26.9

Othar Caribb..n Countrl•• 2lI,472 ••• 38,618 •• 35,313 '.3 2lI,245 ••• 17,982 •••
Puerto Rico 10,020 1.1 9.377 1.' •.099 1.. 7,915 1.' 5,436 1.2

Guadelou..../ 5t Barthele~ 2,580 ••• 4,499 '.1 3,208 ••• 3,525 0.1 3,259 07

Dominrcan AAnublic 11.681 2.' 15,987 2.' 16,165 2.' 9,242 1.7 2,935 06

SI. Martin 3. 0.' 113 ••• 366 '.1 111 0.0 " .0

51 Maarten 3,614 ••• 3,347 ••• 2,938 ••• 3.'" 0.' 3,052 07

Marti-;;-ue 8. ••• .31 0.1 815 '.1 766 0.1 1,982 O.
U.S V;';n Islands 323 0.1 609 '.1 .99 '.1 184 0.0 558 01

Curacao 788 0.1 1,719 '.3 1,481 .~ 3.585 0.7 67. 01

Oth~, 338 0.1 536 '.1 642 0.1 823 0.2 3 O.

Central and South Ameriea 68,172 11.7 84,405 13.G 78,710 11.5 31,257 ••• 24,308 •••
Venezuela 40.631 ••• 50,837 ••• 46,121 ••• 8,942 1.7 5,786 1.3

MelOCO 2.694 0.' 2,704 0.' 2,018 '.3 2,720 0.5 1.964 O.
Otl'1er Central & South America 25,647 ••• 30,864 '.1 28,571 '.3 19,595 37 16.556 3.'

North America 24G,011 4Z.3 231,083 ".. 258,594 ".. lQ3,687 ".8 171,13V 37.7

U.S,A 237,509 ".3 220,199 ".2 239,570 36.• 181,689 3•• 158,934 35.0

Canada 11,502 2.' 10,8&4 1.8 17,024 2.' 12,008 23 12,205 27

Euro".an Union 44,387 7.' 67,983 112 56,loe 8.3 54,752 10.4 51,632 11,4

United Kmndom 23,857 '.1 31,568 '.2 28,953 '.3 28.638 5,4 25,949 57
Ireland "8 '.1 677 '.1 1,359 .~ 1,052 0.2 967 '.2
NetherlandslHolland\ 6,919 1.2 6,278 1.' 7,826 1~ 6,467 12 6,800 15

France 6,538 1.1 15,449 2.' '.043 ••• 7,732 1.5 7,276 1.6
Denmark 1.187 '.2 1,456 0.2 2,613 ••• 940 0.2 517 01

S-;;,um 370 0.1 944 .~ 625 '.1 2,932 '.8 1,349 0.3
I~ 1,334 .~ 1,392 .~ 1,478 '.2 1.389 '.3 1,030 0.2
Federal A~bllc oj Germanv 3,067 0.' 2.B96 0.' 5.092 0.8 4,878 0 .• 7,021 15
Othef E U. 707 0.1 7,336 12 1,117 0.2 72. 01 723 02

Other Eur;;:-. 1,51G '.3 2,_ ••• 3,021 '.5 9,376 1.B 1,551 '.3

Africa 22. 0.' ... '.1 244 0.' 85. 0.2 921 .~

Alai' 55,067 •.3 48,208 7.• ...... 8.• 41,471 1.8 41,0lKJ ••
Jo=" 23,636 ••• 23,192 3.8 26,936 ••• 2',923 ., 17,990 '0
China 23,936 4.1 15,645 2.• 12,345 U 12,856 2' 17,561 ,..
Other ASia 7,495 1.3 9,371 1.' 6,416 1.' 6,692 13 5,539 12

Oce.nle 21. ••• 661 •.1 842 '.1 287 '.1 312 '.1

Other Countrie./unknown 851 '.1 1 0.0 303 ••• 31 ••• .. •••
Tolall':;;:orts 509,020 100.0 607,716 100.0 687,070 100.0 528,858 100,0 454,1D2 100.0
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CHART 1: TOTAL TRADE AND BALANCE OF VISIBLE TRADE: 2001 - 2010
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CHART 2: TOTAL DOMESTIC EXPORTS, RE-EXPORTS AND TOTAL IMPORTS:

2001- 2010
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CHART 4: IMPORTS FROM CARICOM COUNTRIES: 2010
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CHART 5: DOMESTIC EXPORTS BY SECTIONS OF THE S.I.T.C. Rev. 3: 2010 

Sect 7 - Machinery & 
Transport Equipment 0% 

Sect 6· Manuf. Goods 0% 

Sect 8 - Miscellaneous 
Manufactured Items 1% 

~ sect 9 - Miscellaneous 0% 

N 
-.J 

~ 
Sect 2 - Crude Materials, 

Sect 4 - Animal/Vegetable Inedible Oils exc. Fuel 9% 
Oils, Fats and Waxes 0% 

Sect 3 - Mineral Fuels, 
lubricants & Related 

Materials 0% 

Sect 1­
Beverages/Tobacco 2% 



CHART 6: IMPORTS BY SECTIONS OF S.I.T.C Rev. 3: 2010 
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CHART 7: PERCENTAGE SHARE OF PRIMARY AND MANUFACTURED PRODUCTS IN
DOMESTIC EXPORTS: 2001 - 2010
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CHART 8: PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN EXPORTS: 2010
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~- CHART 9: PRINCIPAL TRADING PARTNERS IN IMPORTS: 2010
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Contact us for information on the following:

External Trade Statistics

Travel Statistics

Consumer Price Index

National Accounts

Balance of Payments

Population Statistics

Demographic Statistics

Environmental Statistics

Gender Statistics

Social Indicator

Millennium Development Goals

Agricultural Statistics

Production and Energy Statistics

Crime Statistics

Central Statistics Office
Ministry of Finance & Social Security

Tel: 1-767-266-3400/3407
Fax: (767) 449-9128

Email: cso@dominica.gov.dm


